

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 242

and electric power for municipal, domestic and husiness purposes.

Section 5. The capital stock of the corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said company is hereby authorized to purchase or lease from Saint Croix Paper Company any property or rights required for the purposes of this act, and may pay for the same in stock of this company, which said paper company is hereby authorized to acquire and hold.

Section 6. The first meeting of the corporators may be held by consent at any time prior to the first day of July next.

Section 7. This act shall become null and void in one year from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall be in actual operation.

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 242.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, entitled "An Act creating the Fort Fairfield Village Corporation," as amended by Chapter three hundred three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, and as amended by Chapter one hundred sixteen and by Chapter two hundred ten of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred sixty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven as amended by chapter three hundred three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five, and as amended by chapter one hundred sixteen and by chapter two hundred ten of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven, is hereby amended by inserting in line two thereof after the word "ten" the words 'except so much of said lot ten as lies west of a line extending northerly from the southeast corner of Gordon E. Boyer's house lot, parallel with the west line of said lot ten, to the north line thereof,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 1. The following described territory: Lots numbered two, three, except so much of said lot three as is now embraced in the farm of W. Holman Fisher, eight, nine, ten, except so much of said lot ten as lies west of a line extending northerly from the southeast corner of Gordon E. Boyer's house lot, parallel with the west line of said lot ten, to the

Section 1 Chapter 166, special laws, 1887, as amended by Chapter 303, special laws, 1905, as aniended by Chapter 116, ter 210, spec-ial laws, 1907, further amended.

Corporate limits defineđ.

572

Capital stock.

-may purchase or lease prop-erty from Saint Croix Paper Co. prop-

First meet-ing how called.

Act shall be ti flov company is not in oper-ation in one vear.

north line thereof, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen and all of lot seventy-nine except that portion thereof on the northwesterly side of the Presque Isle road, so called, and that portion thereof now owned or occupied by George H. Churchill, in the town of Fort Fairfield, according to Sawyer's survey of township letter D, in the first range, together with the inhabitants therein, be and the same are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Fort Fairfield Village Corporation.'

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 243.

An Act to incorporate the Vinalhaven Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Thomas E. Libby, E. F. Russell, F. S. Walls, T. G. Libby, M. F. Lyford, J. H. Sanborn, C. S. Libby, B. L. Lane, M. P. Smith, A. S. Littlefield and M. S. Bird, with such parties as they may vote to associate with them, and their successors, are incorporated in a body politic by the name of the Vinalhaven Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying the town of Vinalhaven and the village of Carver's Harbor with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes, the extinguishment of fires, supplying of shipping and for manufacturing.

Section 2. Said corporation for said purposes may hold all such real estate and personal property as may be necessary or convenient therefor.

Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized, for the purposes aforesaid, to take, detain and use the waters of any ponds or streams in said town of Vinalhaven, and is also authorized to erect and maintain dams, standpipes and reservoirs, and lay down and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of water; and said corporation may take and hold by purchase or condemnation any lands or real estate necessary therefor, and may excavate through any lands necessary for such purposes.

Section 4. Said corporation shall be held liable to pay all damages that shall be sustained by any person by the taking of any land or other property, or by flowing or by excavating through the same, the same to be taken and the damages

Corporators.

-corporate name.

May hold real and personal property.

May take and use water . from any ponds and streams in town of Vinalhaven. -maintain dams and reservoirs, and lay pipes, etc.

—may take lands,

Shall be liable for all damages.

Снар. 243